
KEY
D              
P 
NP          
KLBD-P  
S-CY       
S-P          

Dairy (non-supervised milk) and suitable for Passover
Parev and suitable for Passover
Not suitable for Passover
KLBD certified for Passover
Supervised Chalav Yisrael by other Authority
Supervised for Passover by other Authority

Alpro Soya
P Growing Up

    Contains Kitniyot

Aptamil

D Advanced First Infant 1
D Advanced Follow On 2
D Advanced Toddler 3
D Anti Reflux
D Comfort
D First Infant 1
D First Infant 1 Pre Measured Tabs
D Follow On 2
D Follow On 2 Pre Measured Tabs
D Hungry First Infant
D Lactose Free
D Organic First Infant 1
D Organic Follow On 2
D Organic Toddler 3
D Pepti 1
D Pepti 2
D Pepti Junior
D Pepti Syneo
D Toddler Milk 3
D Toddler Milk 4

D Anti Reflux
D Comfort
D First Infant 1
D Follow On 2
D Hungry Infant
D Nutriprem 1 

  Hospital Use Only

D Nutriprem 2
D Nutriprem Human Milk Fortifier
D Nutriprem Hydrolysed
D Nutriprem Protein Supplement
D Toddler 3
D Toddler 4

Listing refers to powder and ready to feed versions in bottles and cartons.

BABY MILKS
Kosher l'Pesach baby formula is sold in kosher stores. In cases where this 
cannot be used, the following are approved. Separate utensils should be 
used as baby milks, including Kosher l'Pesach baby formula, commonly 
contain kitniyot. Since feeding bottles normally come into contact with 
chametz, it is recommended to purchase new ones for Passover.

Listing refers to powder and ready to feed versions in bottles and cartons.

Cow & Gate

APPROVED PRODUCTS FOR PASSOVER 2023
WARNING
There is no kashrut supervision of the 'Kosher for Passover' section in 
supermarkets and errors do sometimes occur. When purchasing 
products for Pesach from any non-supervised establishment, you are 
advised to check that all items bear a reliable kosher l'Pesach hechsher 
and do not contain kitniyot.



Hipp Organic

D Combiotic Anti Reflux
D Combiotic Comfort
D Combiotic First Infant 1
D Combiotic Follow On 2
D Combiotic Growing Up 3
D Combiotic Growing Up 4

Holle Organic
NP Goat Follow On 2
NP Goat Follow On 3
NP Goat Growing Up 4
NP Goat Infant 1
NP Growing Up 3
NP Growing Up 4
NP Infant 1
NP Infant 1 with A2
NP Infant Follow On 2
NP Infant Follow On 2 with A2
NP Infant Follow On 3 with A2

S-P CY First Infant
S-P CY Toddler 

Nanny Care
D First Infant 1
D Follow On 2
D Growing Up 3

Nutricia
D Infatrini
P Infatrini Peptisorb
P Neocate Junior Strawberry
P Neocate Junior Unflavoured
P Neocate Junior Vanilla
P Neocate LCP
P Neocate Spoon
P Neocate Syneo

SHS
D Galactomin 19
D Locasol

Similac
D Alimentum
D Gold First Infant
D Gold Follow On
D High Energy

SMA
D Advanced First Infant 1
D Advanced Follow On 2
D Advanced Growing Up 3
D Althera
D Anti Reflux
D Comfort
D Gold Prem 1

  Hospital Use Only

D Gold Prem 2 RTF
D High Energy RTF
D LF Lactose Free
P Soya

D Little Steps First Infant 1
D Pro First Infant 1

Listing refers to powder and ready to feed versions in bottles and cartons.

Kendamil Mehadrin
Certified Kosher for Passover all year round with the regular Kedassia 
logo. Contains kitniyot.

The following products are approved for Passover in both powder and 
Ready to Feed versions:



D Little Steps Follow On 2
D Little Steps Growing Up 3

COFFEE

KLBD-P Congo
KLBD-P Tanzania

Nescafe

KLBD-P Original
KLBD-P Original Decaff
KLBD-P Origins Indonesia- Sumatra

Nescafe Azera

KLBD-P Americano
KLBD-P Americano Decaff
KLBD-P Espresso
KLBD-P Intenso

Nescafe Gold

KLBD-P Barista Style
KLBD-P Blend
KLBD-P Blend Alta Rica
KLBD-P Blend Cap Colombia
KLBD-P Blend Decaff
NP Blend Espresso
KLBD-P Intense
KLBD-P Rich & Smooth
KLBD-P Smooth

KLBD-P Colombian Supremo
KLBD-P French Roast
KLBD-P Gourmet Blend
KLBD-P Gourmet Blend Decaf
KLBD-P Nicaraguan
KLBD-P Rainforest Blend
KLBD-P Sumatran
KLBD-P Welsh Blend

KLBD-P Americano
P Americano Decaff
KLBD-P Americano Intenso
KLBD-P Americano Mexico
KLBD-P Americano Mexico
KLBD-P Americano Smooth Morning
KLBD-P Espresso
KLBD-P Espresso Barista

Certified Kosher for Passover all year round, provided they have an 
English label and UK customer service number. There is no KLBD logo on 
the packaging.

Available from Costco. Whole bean.

COFFEE MACHINES
The following coffee pods are approved for Pesach. We recommend 
using either a new machine or a machine which has been taken apart, 
cleaned and kashered.
Nescafe Dolce Gusto

Certified Kosher for Passover all year round, provided they have an 
English label and UK customer service number. There is no KLBD logo on 
the packaging.

Certified Kosher for Passover all year round, provided they have an 
English label and UK customer service number. There is no KLBD logo on 
the packaging.

Certified Kosher for Passover all year round, provided 'ENGLAND', 
'GERMANY' or 'SPAIN' is ink jetted on the underside of the box. There is 
no KLBD logo on the packaging.

Kirkland Signature

Available from Ocado and www.sfbaycoffee.uk. Ground and whole bean.

The following products are approved for Passover in Ready to Feed 
versions only:

San Francisco Bay Coffee



P Espresso Decaff
KLBD-P Espresso Honduras
KLBD-P Espresso Intenso
KLBD-P Grande
KLBD-P Grande Intenso
KLBD-P Grande Intenso Morning Blend
KLBD-P Grande Mild
KLBD-P Grande Morning Blend
KLBD-P Lungo
P Lungo Decaff
KLBD-P Lungo Intenso
P Ristretto
P Ristretto Ardenza
KLBD-P Ristretto Barista
P Ristretto Napoli
KLBD-P Starbucks Espresso Colombia
KLBD-P Starbucks Espresso Roast
KLBD-P Starbucks Espresso Roast Blonde
KLBD-P Starbucks House Blend
KLBD-P Starbucks Veranda Blend

Nespresso

P Barista Creations Chiaro
P Barista Creations Corto
P Barista Creations Scuro
P Capriccio
P Cosi
P Decaffeinato Firenze Arpeggio
P Decaffeinato Ristretto Italiano
P Decaffeinato Volluto
P Esperenza de Colombia
P Espresso Istanbul
P Espresso Paris
P Espresso Rio de Janeiro
P Filter Style Intense
P Filter Style Mild
P Infiniment Espresso
P Ispirazione Firenze Arpeggio
P Ispirazione Milano Inteno
P Ispirazione Napoli
P Ispirazione Palermo Kazaar
P Ispirazione Roma
P Ispirazione Venezia
P Ispiriazione Genova Livanto
P Ispiriazone Ristretto Italiano
P Lungo Buenos Aires
P Lungo Cape Town Envivo
P Lungo Shanghai
P Lungo Stockholm Fortissio
P Lungo Tokyo Vivalto
P Lungo Vienna Linizio
P Master Origin Colombia
P Master Origin Ethiopia
P Master Origin India
P Master Origin Indonesia
P Master Origin Nicaragua
P Master Origin Peru Organic
P Tamuka Mu Zimbabwe
P Volluto

P Breakfast Blend
P Caffe Verona
P Colombia
P Espresso Roast
P Espresso Roast Blond
P Espresso Roast Decaf
P Guatemala
P House Blend
P Italian Style Roast

Please note Nespresso Variations are not approved for Pesach.

Nespresso Starbucks



P Pike Place Roast
P Sumatra
P Sunny Day Blend

P Altissio
P Arondio
P Barista Creations Bianco Doppio
P Barista Creations Bianco Forte
P Barista Creations Bianco Piccolo
P Carafe Pour Over
P Decaffeinate Altissio
P Decaffeinato Fortado
P Decaffeinato Melozio
P Diavolitto
P Double Espresso Chiaro
P Double Espresso Dolce
P Double Espresso Scuro
P Fortado
P Half Caffeinato
P Il Caffe
P Inizio
P Intenso
P Master Origin Colombia
P Master Origin Mexico
P Master Origins Costa Rica
P Master Origins Ethiopia
P Master Origins Peru Organic
P Melozio
P Melozio Boost
P Odacio
P Orafio
P Solelio
P Stormio
P Stormio Boost
P Toccanto
P Vivida
P Voltesso

EGG ALLERGIES
For information about egg substitutes which are permitted for those 
who are allergic to eggs, please contact KLBD by emailing 
info@kosher.org.uk, or
call 020 8343 6247.

Nespresso Vertuo

FRESH PRECUT FRUIT & VEGETABLES 
Precut fresh fruit and vegetables are not approved 
due to the fact that Citric Acid (potentially of Chametz origin) is 
commonly used to prevent discolouration.
There is no problem with precut fresh herbs or herbs grown in pots. 
Chopped herbs should be avoided as they cannot easily be checked for 
infestation.

DAIRY ALLERGIES
For advice about milk substitutes which are permitted on Pesach for 
children with dairy allergies, see the FAQ's on our website or 
alternatively email info@kosher.org.uk or call 020 8343 6247.

Please note Nespresso Variations are not approved for Pesach.

FROZEN FISH
Frozen fish, whole or filleted, is permitted, provided that no other 
ingredients have been added. It is advisable to rinse the fish before use.
Please note that when buying fish from a non-supervised source, it is 
important to make sure that some skin is attached. For a list of kosher 
fish, see The Really Jewish Food Guide or check www.isitkosher.uk.



Acqua Panna
S-P Natural Spring

S-P Sparkling
S-P Still

Brecon Carreg
NP Sparkling
P Still

Buxton Spring
NP Carbonated
P Still

Harrogate
NP Sparkling
P Still

Perrier
P Sparkling

S-P Sparkling

SALT
LoSalt®    

S-P Reduced Sodium Salt

Saxa

KLBD-P Fine

KLBD-P Caster
KLBD-P Caster Golden
KLBD-P Demerara Unrefined
KLBD-P Granulated
KLBD-P Granulated Golden
KLBD-P Preserving

Bears a regular OU logo, but is certified Kosher for Passover.

FROZEN VEGETABLES
Unsupervised frozen vegetables should not be used. This is because 
many factories use starch or citric acid during processing, and some 
process chametz products on the same lines.

GLUTEN FREE MATZO
Gluten free matzos are available from many kosher shops. Please note 
that only gluten free oat matzos are Hamotzi and suitable for the mitzva 
of matzo at the Seder. Matzos made from potato flour are NOT suitable 
for this purpose.

SUGAR

The following products are certified Kosher for Passover all year round 
and bear a KLBD-P logo.

Tate & Lyle

MINERAL WATER
All still bottled water and naturally sparkling water is fine. Artificially 
carbonated water may be carbonated with CO2 from the brewing 
industry and should be avoided unless specifically approved. The 
following products have been checked by the KLBD.

San Pellegrino

FROZEN FRUIT
Unsupervised frozen  fruit should not be used because factories may use 
ascorbic or citric acid as a processing aid, which is often derived from 
chametz sources.

AQUA Carpatica

Certified Kosher for Passover all year round. No logo.



SUPERFOODS
Seagreens

KLBD-P Culinary Ingredient
KLBD-P Food Granules
KLBD-P Salad & Condiment

NP Granulated
NP Liquid
P Mini

S-P Sachets

TEA

KLBD-P Yorkshire Tea
NP Yorkshire Tea Decaff
NP Yorkshire Tea Gold
NP Yorkshire Tea Hard Water

P Arm & Hammer 100% Natural Baking Soda
NP Arm & Hammer Advance White
NP Arm & Hammer Advance White Extreme
NP Arm & Hammer Advance White Pro
P Arm & Hammer Charcoal Sensitive
P Arm & Hammer Charcoal White
P Arm & Hammer Extra White
NP Arm & Hammer Sensitive Care
P Arm & Hammer Sensitive Pro
P Arm & Hammer Whitening Pro Protect
P Corsodyl Gum + Breath & Sensitivity
P Corsodyl Gum + Breath & Sensitivity Whitening
NP Sensodyne Pronamel
P Sensodyne Rapid Relief
P Sensodyne Rapid Relief Extra Fresh
P Sensodyne Rapid Relief Whitening
P Sensodyne Repair & Protect Deep Repair
P Sensodyne Repair & Protect Deep Repair Extra Fresh
P Sensodyne Repair & Protect Deep Repair Whitening
P Sensodyne Sensitivity & Gum
P Sensodyne Sensitivity & Gum Whitening

No logo. Available from health food stores, mail order and internet 

TOOTHPASTE
Toothpastes not containing sorbitol, starch, citric acid, citrates or 
xanthan gum are permitted. The following brands have been checked 
and do not contain these ingredients. However, before purchase it is still 
advisable to double check the label for absence of these ingredients, just 
in case they are 'grey-market' products, which may have been 
manufactured to a different formulation.

Sweet 'n' Low

Taylors of Harrogate
Teabags and Leaf Tea. Not Decaffeinated. Kosher for Passover all year 
round, even though it does not currently bear a KLBD-P logo.

SWEETENERS
Hermesetas


